A 4

City o
]ot(y)n%alup

Financial Report For
the Year Ending
30 June 2004

V JuduIyoeny




City of
](;gﬁdalup

Monthly Financial Report — 30 June 2004

. Page
Contents: No
Introduction Page 1
Year to Date — Financial Overview Page 1
Operating Revenues Page 1
Operating Expenses Page 3
Capital Expenditure Page 4
Capital Works Page 4
Rating Performance Page 5
Transfers from (to) Reserves Page 5
Conclusion Page 6
Appendices:

Operating Statement by Nature App A
Operating Statement by Programme App B
Statement of Financial Position App C
Statement of Cash Flows App D
Capital Expenditure Summary App E
Capital Works Summary App F
Statement of Rating Information App G
Investment Summary App H
Reserve Account Summary Appl
Financial Performance Indicators App J
Introduction

This interim report covers the financial position of
the City of Joondalup for the year ending 30 June
2004. The valuation of Acquired Infrastructure
Assets for Parks & Reserves and Other Engineering
Infrastructure has not yet been finalised and is
therefore excluded from the interim results. The
financial results will be audited during September
2004.

Year to Date — Financial Overview

The City completed its half-year budget review in
December 2003. A revised budget was developed
and adopted by Council at its meeting of 17"
February 2004. Financial reports for January 2004
onwards refer to the revised budget.

Year-to-date YTD YTD YTD
Financial Overview Actual Budget Variance

Operating (surplus) ($8.5m) ($7.3m) $1.2m
Capital Expenditure $10.0m $6.9m ($3.1m)
Capital Works $10.0m $20.5m $10.5m

Total $11.5.m $20.1m $8.6m

On the Operating Statement by Nature, (Appendix
A) the City of Joondalup reported an operating
surplus (Change in Net Assets Before Reserve
Transfers) for the year to date of $8.5m, against a
budget of $7.3m.

e Total Operating Revenues for the year is
$76.1m against a budget of $76.4m, a shortfall
of $0.3m.

e Total Operating Expenses for the year is
$67.5m against a budget of $69.0m, an under
spend of $1.5m.

Capital Expenditure (Appendix E) for the year is
$10.0m against a budget of $6.9m, a variance of
$3.1m.

Capital Works (Appendix F) for the year is
$10.0m against a budget of $20.5m, an under spend
of $10.5m as at 30 June 2004. Forward purchase
orders of $3.2m have been placed for all capital
works including Corporate Projects.

Operating Revenues

Operating Revenue for the year is $76.1m. The
year-to-date income is as follows:

Revenue Y7D Y1D
Actual | Budget
Rates $42.3m | $42.5m
Rates — Specified Area $0.2m | $0.2m
Government Grants $7.1m | $7.2m

Contributions, Reimbursements

and Donations $11.5m | $11.6m

Profit on Asset Disposal $0.1m | $0.lm
Fees & Charges $12.4m | $12.5m
Interest Earnings $2.4m | $2.2m
Other $0.Im | $0.1m
Total Revenue $76.1m | $76.4m

a) Rates revenue

Revenue from rates and charges for the year
amounted to $42.3m, a shortfall of $0.2m compared
to budget.

The shortfall is due to revaluations advised by the
Valuer General and represents rate refunds issued,
$0.3m. This is partially offset by additional revenue
from interim ratings, $0.Im.

Attachment A

Report Number RM0449

Page 1



City of
](;gﬁdalup

Monthly Financial Report — 30 June 2004

Further details on Rating Performance are shown on
Page 4 and at Appendix G.

b) Rates — Specified Area
Rates — Specified Area is $0.2m for the year and is
as budgeted.

¢) Government Grants

Government Grants for the year are $7./m against a

budget of $7.2m. The shortfall was due to non-

operating grants not being received during 2003/04,

specifically:

e Dept of Education, $21k (being capital works
related grant funds that is no longer available to
the City)

e Perth Bicycle Network Plan, $571k (being
capital works related grant funds that will be
received in 2004/05)

d) Contributions, Reimbursements & Donations
Contributions, Reimbursements & Donations are
$11.5m for the year compared to the budget of
$11.6m. The net shortfall $0.Im is due to a
reduction in  Non-Operating  Contributions
(Normalisation Agreement contributions) of $3.3m
which is offset by additional revenue from Acquired
Infrastructure Assets $3.2m.

The Non Operating Contribution shortfall of $3.3m

relates to the Normalisation Agreement. The City

had budgeted to receive $5.24m in 2003/04. Of this
amount: -

o $1.9m was received and transferred to the
Leisure Centres Capital Improvement Reserve
to be used for upcoming works on Craigie
Leisure Centre.

e $2.8m is expected in 2004/05 to acquire land
for the Depot.

o 8540k is forecast to be received in 2007/08 and
will be transferred to a reserve for future works.

The City received Acquired Infrastructure Assets
valued more than budgeted $3.2m. The current
interim valuations are - Actual $7.5m, (budget
$4.3m). A similar increase in the Capital
Expenditure is shown at Appendix E. Each year, the
City recognises as revenue the value of Acquired
Infrastructure Assets (assets donated to the City).
These assets include roads, parks, footpaths,
drainage and other infrastructure such as street
lighting. Possession of the assets has passed to the
City however the final amount is still being
determined. The valuations of Parks & Reserves
Infrastructure (budget $120k) and Other
Engineering Infrastructure (budget $200k) has not
been yet been determined and is excluded from this
report. The currently valued acquired assets are
included as capital expenditure (Appendix E).

e) Profit on Asset Disposal
Profit on Asset disposal for the year is $0.Im as
budgeted.

f) Fees and Charges

Fees and Charges for the year amounted to $12.4m

against a year to date budget of $12.5m. The $0.1m

variance is driven primarily by shortfalls in: -

e Service Fees at Craigie Leisure Centre, $0.2m,
and

e Household Refuse & Recycling Charges,
$0.1m.

These variances were partially offset by additional
contributions from developers in lieu of public open
space, $0.2m.

Service Fees are below budget at Craigie Leisure
Centre due to hire groups making alternative
arrangements as a result of the upcoming
redevelopment.

The Household Refiise & Recycling shortfall was
due to the number of new properties not matching
budget expectations. There is an offsetting
underspend in Waste Management expenses.

g) Interest Earnings

Interest income is $2.4m for the year compared to
the budget of $2.2m, a favourable variance of
$0.2m. Funds available for investment were higher
than anticipated due primarily to the timing of
capital expenditure relating to the Works Depot and
Craigie Leisure Centre. Details of the City’s
investments are shown at Appendix H.

h) Other Income
Other income is $0.1m for the year and is as
budgeted.

Attachment A

Report Number RM0449

Page 2



City of
](;gﬁdalup

Monthly Financial Report — 30 June 2004

Operating Expenses

Operating expenses were as follows:

Operating Expenses AYTD Y1D
ctual | Budget
Employee Costs $27.1m | $26.3m
Materials and Contracts $22.2m | $24.3m
Utilities $2.8m | $2.9m
Depreciation $14.4m | $14.3m
Loss on Asset Disposal $0.1m | $0.2m
Insurance Expenses $0.9m | $1.0m
Other Expenses $0.0m | $0.0m
Total $67.5m | $69.0m

Operating Expenditure for the year-to-date
amounted to $67.5m and is $1.5m under spent.

a) Employee Costs

Employee Costs for the year amounted to $27.1m

against a budget of $26.3m, an overspend of $0.8m.

The variance is due primarily to: -

e Payments relating to the former CEO $0.5m
which was funded from the Domestic Cart
Collection Reserve.

e Instead of external consultancies, the City used
it’s own employees for a number of proposals
during the year, $211k. There is an offsetting
underspend in consultancy costs.

b) Materials and Contracts
Materials and Contracts costs for the year amounted
to $22.2m compared to the budget of $24.3m. The

$2.Im under spend was due primarily to the
following: -

o Consultancy, $1,337k

e  Contributions costs, $333k

e  Waste Management costs, $286k, and

e Finance Related costs, $157k.

The Consultancy costs under spend relates primarily
to proposals and corporate projects. A portion of
this under spend relates to proposals and projects
that were in progress at the year end and has been
carried forward into the 2004/05 budget.

A Consultancy under spend in operations of $184k
represents a permanent difference and is included in
the City’s usable carry forward surplus as at 30 June
2004.

The Contributions costs underspend of $333k

relates primarily to the following: -

e Community Art Gallery project, $105k.

e Iluka Special Area Rates, $90k.

e  Whitfords Sea Rescue Boat Replacement
project, $80k.

e Natural Disaster Risk Management Study,
325k,

Expenditure costs for the Community Art Gallery

was mainly in the Contribution costs category. The

underspend in this category for the project is

partially offset by overspends in other expenditure

categories for the same project. A carry forward

amount of $15k for this project has been included in

the 2004/05 budget.

The under spend in the Iluka Specified Area will
occur in 2004/05 and these costs have been

recognised in the transfer to the Specified Area
Rating — Iluka Reserve at 30 June 2004.

The Whitfords Sea Boat Rescue project and Natural
Disaster Risk Management Study projects have
been carried forward to be expended in 2004/05.

The Waste Management cost under spend is due to
the number of new properties not matching budget
expectations.  Surpluses arising from Waste
Management operations are transferred to the
Domestic Cart Collection Reserve for future capital
expenditure.

The City received a retrospective payment for
unclaimed GST on bank charges during 2003/04.
This was the main cause of the under spend in
Finance related costs.

c) Utilities

Utility Costs for the year amounted to $2.8m

against a budget of $2.9m, an under spend of

$0.1m. The variance is due primarily to: -

e An underspend in electricity costs relating to
parks and leisure centres, $51k.

e Gas and water costs associated with the
Joondalup Civic Centre and Library, $25k.
These are permanent differences included in
the City’s usable carry forward surplus.

d) Depreciation on Non Current Assets
Depreciation expense for the year amounted to
$14.4m compared to the budget of $14.3m.

e) Loss on Asset Disposal

Attachment A

Report Number RM0449

Page 3



City of
](;gﬁdalup

Monthly Financial Report — 30 June 2004

Loss on Asset Disposal for the year is $120k
compared to the budget of $252k. The favourable
variance is due primarily to the City receiving better
than anticipated trade in values on disposed
vehicles.

f) Insurance Expenses

Insurance expenses for the year to date amounted to
80.9m compared to the budget of $1.0m. The costs
include premiums and excesses. While the cost of
premiums were on budget, insurance excesses due
to property damage / theft were less than
anticipated.

g) Other Expenses
Other expenses for the year to date amounted to
$21k and are on budget.

Capital Expenditure

Capital Expenditure (Appendix E) includes
purchases of motor vehicles, plant, other assets and
acquired assets (assets gifted to the City). The net
expenditure on Capital for the year amounted to
$10.0m against a budget of $6.9m.

The over spend of $3.Im is due primarily to
Acquired Infrastructure Assets. The City received
Acquired Infrastructure Assets valued more than
budgeted. The current interim valuations are -
Actual $7.5m, (budget $4.3m). There is an
offsetting variance (additional income) included in
Contributions, Reimbursements and Donations.
Each year, the City recognises as revenue the value
of Acquired Infrastructure Assets (assets donated to
the City). These assets include roads, parks,

footpaths, drainage and other infrastructure such as
street lighting. Possession of the assets has passed
to the City however the final amount is still being
determined. The valuations of Parks & Reserves
Infrastructure  (budget $720k) and  Other
Engineering Infrastructure (budget $200k) has not
been yet been determined and is excluded from this
report. The currently valued acquired assets are
included as capital expenditure (Appendix E).

The capitalisation of Kingsley Memorial Clubrooms
appears on this report as an over spend. However,
the budget for this item is included in the Capital
Works report (Appendix F) and is therefore offset.

There are underspends in Computer network
upgrades and some items of plant and equipment.
These costs will be carried forward to 2004/05.
Also, some mobile plant items have been deferred
until  2004/05 due to better than anticipated
condition.

Capital Works

Capital Works (Appendix F) pertain mainly to the
development of infrastructure including buildings,
parks and roads.

Actual expenditure amounts to $10.0m compared to
the budget of $20.5m, a net under spend of $10.5m.

Of this variance, $3.7m relates to normal Capital
Works while $6.8m relates to Capital Works
classified as Corporate Projects, primarily: -

e Works Depot underspend $3.9m. The project
was in progress at the end of the year (e.g.
preliminary design and site acquisition) and the
under spend has been included in the proposed
2004/05 budget expenditure of $5.35m. The
site acquisition portion of this expenditure is
$2.8m

e Joondalup Cultural Facility underspend $1.1m.
The project was in progress at the end of the
year and the under spend has been included in
the proposed 2004/05 expenditure of $1.25m.
Inclusive in this is the site acquisition for a sum
of $578,000 (inclusive of GST) from the
Department of Education and Training.

e Sorrento Beach Development underspend
$1.3m. The project was in progress at the end
of the year and the underspend has been
included in the proposed 2004/05 expenditure
of $2.25m. Work recommenced on this project
in May 04 after the contractor was placed in
liquidation.

As at 30 June 2004, committed funds in relation to

all capital works totalled $3.5m. Of this amount: -

e  $1.5m relates to normal Capital Works, and

e $2.0m relates to Capital Works classified as
Corporate Projects.

Rating Performance

Attachment A

Report Number RM0449

Page 4



City of
](;gﬁdalup

Monthly Financial Report — 30 June 2004

General Rates
The statement of rating information is shown at
Appendix G.

The 2003/04 rates notices were issued on 14 August
2003. This is comparable to prior year issue dates:

2002/2003 — 8 August 2002
2001/2002 — 16 August 2001,
2000/2001 — 16 August 2000, and
1999/2000 - 17 September 1999.

Total general rates levied were $43.25m.

Including outstanding balances arising from prior
years, the total general rates outstanding at year-end
is as follows:

e  General rates - $0.6m

*  Deferred rates - $0.95m

98.6% of rates were collected as at 30 June 2004.
This compares favourably to 96.4% at the same
time last year.

Specified Area Works — Iluka
The City raised $75,549 from 1,194 properties
(budget $73,394) as Special Area Rates — Iluka.

Specified Area Works — Harbour Rise

The City raised $59,370 from 368 properties
(budget $56,610) as Special Area Rates — Harbour
Rise.

Specified Area Works — Woodvale Waters

The City raised $21,096 from 136 properties
(budget $21,600) as Special Area Rates - Woodvale
Waters.

The Woodvale Waters Residents Association and
Council agreed for the normal verge maintenance
and the enhanced landscaping works to be
subcontracted.

Any funds not spent in relation to Specified Areas
are transferred to reserves and quarantined for
future expenditure in accordance with the Local
Government Act 1995.

Refuse Charges
The 2003/04 Refuse Charge of $126 per property
budgeted to net revenue of $7.0m.

At the end of June 2004, $6.9m had been levied
against a budget of $7.0m in relation to the Refuse
and Recycling Program. The variance is due to the
number of new properties not matching budget
expectations. There is an offsetting variance in
Waste Management operating expenses.

Swimming Pool Inspection
The 2003/04 Swimming Pool Inspection fee of
$13.75 (including $1.25 for GST) raised revenue of
$204,861 (budget $207,500) to cover four-yearly
swimming pool inspections.

Emergency Services Levy

In accordance with the Emergency Services
Legislation, the City levied $5.5m on behalf of
FESA. The City is required to collect these funds on

behalf of FESA and to pay the funds to FESA on a
monthly basis. As at June 2004, the City had
remitted $5.5m to FESA.

Transfers (from) to Reserves

Transfers from/(to) Reserves, together with the
balances of the Reserve Accounts at the end of the
month is shown at Appendix 1.

YTD YTD YTD
Actual Budget | Variance
Transfers  (from) | (g1 4y | ($13.7m) | ($3.3m)

Reserves

Licutiay ©1 $160m | $16.1m | $0.Im
Reserves

Net transfers

(from) to | $5.6m $2.4m ($3.2m)
Reserves

The variance in transfers from reserves was
primarily due to the timing of capital works in
relation to the Depot and also the deferment of
some mobile plant items.

The City transfers funds to reserves for the funding
of future works or capital replacement, or for other
programs specifically identified.

The variance in transfers to reserves is mainly due
to unbudgeted contributions from developers in lieu

of public open space and parking, $375k.

Conclusion

Attachment A

Report Number RM0449

Page 5




City of
](;gﬁdalup

Monthly Financial Report — 30 June 2004

The interim report covers the financial position of
the City of Joondalup for the year ending 30 June
2004. The valuation of Acquired Infrastructure
Assets for Parks & Reserves and Other Engineering
Infrastructure has not yet been valued and is
excluded from the interim results. The financial
results have not yet been audited.

On an overall basis, the City has a net under spend
of 88.6m when compared to the 2003/04 Revised
Budget.

The operating surplus (Change In Net Assets Before
Reserve Transfers) is $8.5m compared to a budget
of $7.3m. The variance is primarily due to the
additional value of Acquired Infrastructure Assets.
This was offset by the City not receiving all the
revenue due from the Normalisation Agreement.
There are, in addition, underspends in Consultancy
costs, Contributions costs and Waste Management
expenses.

Capital Expenditure is $3.Im over spent due
primarily to additional value of Acquired
Infrastructure Assets and the capitalisation of
Kingsley Memorial Clubrooms.

The total capital works program is under spent by
$10.5m. Works classified as normal capital works is
underspent by $3.7m and works classified as
corporate projects are underspent by $6.8m. Total
committed funds in relation to normal capital works
arc $1.5m and $2.0m for works classified as
Corporate Projects. The proposed 2004/05 budget
includes a carry forward amount of $3.2m for

normal Capital Works and $6.8m relating to Capital
Works classified as Corporate Projects.

Attachment A Report Number RM0449

Page 6



City of

Joondalup

Appendix A

Operating Statement by Nature 37

CITY OF JOONDALUP

Period: June-04
Revised ¥TD ¥TD
Budger Budget Actual Varianee

Revenue

Rates 42,523,866 42,523 866 42,330,990 (192,576)
Rates - Specified Area 151,604 151,604 156,015 4411
Government Grants & Subsidies 1,182,944 7,182,044 T.102.265 (80,679)
Cuontributions, Reimbursements and Donations 11,581,858 11,581,858 11,511,995 {69, B63)
Profit on Asset Disposal 59,078 59,078 60,502 I, 424
Fees & Charges 12,555,743 12,555,743 12,391,430 (164,313)
Intereést Earnings 2,230,600 2,230,600 2,390,622 160,022
Other Revenue 112,000 112,000 123,497 I 1.497
Total Operating Revenues 76,397 691 76,397,693 76067316 (330,377
Expenditure

Employee Costs 26,207,76) 26,297,761 27,092,006 [794,245)
Muterials & Contracts 24 307,708 24271, 708 22,160,625 2.011,083
Utilities (Gas, Electricity, Water etc) 2,937,850 2937850 2,830,133 107,717
Depreciation on Non Current Assels 14,335,096 14,335,006 14,385,459 (50,363)
Loss on Asset Disposal 251,685 251,685 119,729 131,956
Insurance Expenses 953214 953,214 909,599 43,615
Other Expenses 20,000 20,000 21,086 (1,086)
Total Operating Expenses 69,103 314 69,067,314 G7. 518,637 1,548,677
Change in Net Assets Before Reserve Transfers 7,294379 7330379 8,548,679 1,218,300
Transfer from Reserves 13,692,233 13,652,233 10,365,030 (3,327,203)
Transfer to Reserves 16,107,616 16,107,616 15,961,264 146,352
Net Transfer from/{to) Reserves (2,4153,383) (2,415383) (5,596,234) (3,180,851}
Change in Met Assels After Reserve Transfers 4. 878995 4914 996 2952 445 (1,962,551}

Report AMM0L4E



City of

“Joondalup

Appendix B

Operating Statement by Programme

CITY OF JOONDALUP

Period: June-04 3 3
Revised YD ¥rp
ﬂiﬂifﬂ' Bmfg:f Actunl Virriamer

Revenue
General Purpose Funding 50,073,770 50,073,770 49.779.212 (294,558)
Governance 135 135 609 474
Law, Order and Public Safety 525,119 325319 453 243 (72.076)
Hesilth 272,903 272903 380,350 [T 446
Education and Wellare 274259 270,046 07.93] 17884
Community Amenities 7,729,698 7,729,698 8,153,584 423,886
Recreation and Culture 3,648 835 3,653 068 3,455,990 (197,077
Transport 12,333,526 12,333,526 12,272,725 {6OEOLY
Economic Services 1,191,374 1,191,374 982,827 (208,547)
Other Property and Services 347,854 147 854 280,846 {67,008)
Total Operating Revenue 76,397,693 76,397,693 76,067,316 (330,377

Expenses
General Purpose Funding 784 860 757,619 632,978 124,661
Governance 7.929,120 £,254,141 T.716,269 537,872
Law, Order and Public Safety 3,238,587 3,187,687 3,029 856 157.831
Health 1,470,967 1,439 395 1,367,792 71,603
Edueation and Welfare 1,850,412 1,710,474 1,651,422 50,052
Community Amenities 9,344 089 9293269 0.099,132 194,138
Recreation and Culture 0,724.303 20,779,209 21,011,215 (232,007)
Transport 17408621 17,274,250 16,345,002 020,248
Economic Services 1,398,760 1,402,897 1,280,681 122,217
Other Property and Services 4953573 4,968,352 5,384,280 (415,937)
Total Operating Expenses 69,103,314 69,067 314 67.518,637 1,548,677
Change In Net Assets Resulting from Operations 7.294379 7,330,379 8.548.679 1,218,300
Transfer From Reserves 13,652,233 13,692233 10,365,030 {3,327,203)
Transfer To Reserves 16.107.616 16107616 15.961.264 146,352
(2,415.383) (2,415,383) (5,596,234) (3,180,851}
Change In Net Assets Resulting from Operations 4 B78.996 4.4 i-l.'?’ﬁ"_lfrr 2952 445 (1,962,551)

Report AMOLLG



Appendix C

City of Statement of Financial Position
JOOI]C[B]UP CITY OF JOONDALUP 39
Period: June-04 :
YTD Actual ¥YTD Actual Movement
June 2003

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash (1,429,790 531,137 1,960,927

Inventories 1,406 226 (1,180)

Receivables 2,306,372 2,121,598 (184, 774)

Investments 33,248,899 36,143,108 2,894,200
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 34,126,887 318,796,069 4,669,182
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Creditors (4,711,254) (5,375.844) (66, 590)

Provisions (4,470,561) (4,665,997) (195,436}

Other 0 (27,937 (27.937)
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES (9,181,815) (10,069,778) (887,963)
NET CURRENT ASSETS 24945072 28,726,291 3,781,219
NON CURRENT ASSETS

Receivables 1,363,861 1,355,195 (8,666)

Property, Plant & Equipment 492 636,036 497,454,002 4,817,966
TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS 493,999,897 498,809,197 4,809,300

Provisions (666.226) (708,067) (41,841)
TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES (666.226) (708,067) (41,841)
NET NON CURRENT ASSETS 493 333 671 498,101,130 4,767,459
NET ASSETS 518,278,743 526,827 421 8,548,678
EQUITY

Accumulated Surplus - Prior Years (498,105.845) (500.843,187) (2,737,342)

Aceumulated Surplus - This Year {2,737,342) (2,952,445) {215,103)

Reserves (17,435,556) (23,031,790) (5,596,234)
TOTAL EQUITY (518.278.743) (526,827.422) (8,548,679)

Roport RMO449




Appendix D

Statement of Cash Flows

Totul Receipts

Paymenis:

Empluyee Cosis

Muterinls & Contracts

Utilities (Czas, Electricity, Water etc)
Insurance Expenses

Orther Expenses

Total Pavmenis

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities
Cash Flow from Investing Activitics

Receipts:

Proceeds from Asset Sales

64544 178

70,668,671

25,036,081 25,839,723
21,341,034 24,055,383
2826615 2,937,850
833,822 941,559
521,841 20,000
50,859,393 53,794,515

13,684,985

16,874,156

67,631,727

51,567 804

CITY OF JOONDALUP &0
Period: June-04
Actual Annual ¥ro l
June-03 Budget Actual
Caxh Flows from O ting Activities
Receipits:
Hates 42,069,763 42.306,702 43,356,240
Prescribed Area Rate 149,746 151,604 147,628
Government Grunts & Subsidics 6225524 6,816,376 6,570,482
Contributions, Reimbursements and Donations 2,133,159 6375826 358,130
Fees & Charpes 11,790,855 12,675,563 11,585,128
Interest Earnings 2053424 2,230,600 2,190,622
Hevenwe from Oiher Councils 121,907 I 12,000 123,497

26,817,983
20,989,003
2,830,134
B09,59%
21,086

904 397 693,009 757,545
Total Receipts 904 397 643,009 757,345
Payments:
Purchase of Lund - 3,800,000 -
Purchuase of Buildings 1,020,992 4,029,126 -
Purchase of Artworks 14.655 20,000 23,613
Purchase of Furniture & Equipment 767,239 619,365 434,190
Purchase of Vehicles & Plant 1,836,703 1,930,990 1,550,167
Construction of Infrastructure Assefs 8913857 15,914,797 0,958,361
Total Payments 12,553,446 26314278 11.966.331
Net Cash From Investing Activitics (11,649,049) (25.621,269) (11,208,756)
Net Incrense/Decrenase in Cash Held 2035936 (8,747,113} 4,853,136
Cash at the Beginning of the Financial Period 29.783,173 3519109 31,819,109
Cash nt the End of the Finnncial Period 31,519,109 23,071,996 36,674,245

Flaport R4S



City of

“ Joondalup

Capital Expenditure Summary

CITY OF JOONDALUP

Period: June-04

Adopred Revised ¥rp ¥TD Spend Varfanee
Budget Buidget Buidger Acrual
Capital Expenditure
Buildings 0 0 ] 539,760 (539,760)
Computer & Computer Equipment 4R7,865 502,065 502,065 330,287 171,778
Furniture & Office Equipment 131,500 131,500 131,500 103,903 27,597
Heavy Vehicles 75,000 97445 97 445 53,854 43, 59]
Light Vehicles 1,254,314 1,254,314 1,254314 1,099,004 155,310
Mabile Plant 535,820 508,820 508,520 188,804 320,016
Plant & Equipment 65,856 6,856 60,856 208,505 (147 649)
Artefncts & Artworks 20,000 24,250 24,250 23,613 637
Parks & Heserves Infrastructure 120,000 120,000 120,000 0 120,000
Roads Infrastructure 2LR00,000 2,800,000 2 800,000 5.5011,726 (2,711,726)
Footpathy Infrastructure 270,000 270,000 270,000 248,648 21,352
Drainage Infrastructure Q04,000 S00,000 Q00,000 1,753,731 (B53,731)
Other Engincering Infrastructure 200,000 200,000 200, (K0 0 200,000
6,560,355 6,869,250 6,869,250 10,061,835 (3,192,585)

Capital Expenditure Total

Mates;

(1) Capitabisation of Kingsley Memorial Clubrooms - budgeted in Capital Works (see Appendix F)
(2} Network infrastructure upgrades project delayed due o miodified conract evaluation process. Expenditure to be carried forward.
(1) Some replacement items due this year have been posiponed until 2004/05.

(4) The underapend in Mobile Plant is primarily due 1o:

i) Several items due for replacement in 2003/04 will be deferred due to better than anticipated condition,
b) Some items will not be replaced until discussions with suppliers and sports ground operators are finalised.
{5) The Plant & Equipment budget is undersiated (and mobile plant similarly overstated) due to subsequently reclassifying some items as Mobile Plant.

In addition, some capital purchases were budgeted as minor equipment in the operating statement - an offsetting underspend therefore exists

Appendix E

Motes:

(1)
(2)

(£}
£
(5)

(7
(6)
(6)
(6}
(7

(6) This expenditure relates to acquired Infrastructure Assets received from developers. The values are also recogmised as a revenue item in the operating statement

pnder Contributions, Reimbursements and Donations.

(7) The City has received acquired Infrasiructure Assets of this type, however the valustions are not yet avatlable

Raport RAO448

1%




City of

Capital Works Summary

7yl CITY OF JOONDALUP
Joondalup Pt v
Adepied Revised ¥TD YT Spend Fariamee
Budget Budpet Budget Actual
Capital Works
C101 Mujor Building Works - Muonicipal Fund 4,335,153 4015353 4015353 1,469,363 2,545,480
C102 Mujor Rollding Works - Reserve Fund 4043773 4,045,773 4043773 169,303 3,E74.470
C201 Roadwork's - Municlpal Fund T2E,137 728,117 TR 137 76,252 (32.11%)
C203 Rondwaork’s - Metro Heglonal Road Frogmm 528,057 BE2.229 BE2.229 435,925 Adn 304
€303 Resnrfacing - Formuli Local Hoad Grant 1,350,428 1,300,428 1,300, 425 1,058,840 131,538
O Besurfacing - Metrs Reglonnl R Progemm 97712 144,183 144,163 145,002 (219)
CM0S Resurfacing - Muin Roads THreet Grmnt 255,675 255,675 255,475 255,182 443
C500 Resurfacing - Honds (6 Recovery Rbb, 367 B66, 36T Bb6, 367 B65,778 589
CH01 TrafMe Management - Munlclpal Funid 1,737,083 1,737,083 1,737,080 1,107,838 620, 145
CAd TrafMie Manpgement - Black Spol 430, 0K 430,000 430,000 61047 (133,047)
CA0T TrafMic Manggement - Heserve ST ARG 200,986 290,986 75,007 215,979
CA01 Shared Fath/Bleyele Faelllities 424,611 424611 424,611 247,817 176,794
502 Dual Use Paths - Heserve Fond 64, 170 b, 170 6, 170 61,941 2,200
CA11 Faotpaihs « Constroctlion 61,150 61,350 61350 44,006 17,24
(512 Footpathy - Heplicement 217,400 217400 217,400 170,778 45622
CS21 Pedestelan Underpuasen & Brligen b 00 10,000 1), 000 16,460 13,540
CEI) Parking Facllities - Munbelpal Fund 357,930 357,910 157,910 30,028 $5.908
552 Parklng Facilities - Heserve Fund 17,913 17.913 17,913 23494 (5.561)
CAA1 Denlnnge = Munielpal Funid 435,590 439,990 459,900 263,918 176,072
C542 Dieninnge = Heserve Fund 232,000 232,000 232,000 102,009 129,991
CA5] Btreet Lighting = Munleipol Fund 197,574 197,574 197,574 14417 123,157
CH01 Foreshore Protectlon/Hestoration 2,502,762 21.502,762 2,502,762 THE, 007 1,734, 845
Call Sparting Facilities 258,200 258200 258,200 152 248 105,352
621 Playground Equipment 147,000 147,000 147, (03 112,353 14,647
Cndl Fenclng Worls 17,000 32,000 32,000 15,773 16,227
Codl Streetscape Works 532,050 512,050 512,050 424 215 17,4315
651 Miscellunrous YWaorks 224,002 124,002 124,002 260,053 (45.051)
Capital Worls Taotal 20,493,921 i 20,503,166 20,503,166 0.%5%.361 10,544 K05
Noles:

Of the 510 5m variance, $6.8m relates to Corporate Projects

Prinsnily:
{1} Joondalup Cultural Centre, $1.1m.
The unsderspend s alao due toi-

a} Capimnlising Kingsfey Memornul Clubrooms under Capilal Expenditure 5540k - tee Appendix E)

by Cwrry forwnrd expenditure of 3726k
{2) Works Depont, $2.9m
(1} Sorrento Beach Development, $1.3m.

Tatal committed funds in relation to Copital Warks are $1.5m and $2.0 for Corporate Projects
Carry forwand expenditure for 200405 ineludes $3.2m for Capital Waorks and $6.8m for Corporte Projects

Frpon AMGSLE

Noted

(13
{2)

(K]

Appandin F




Appendix G

City of Statement of Rating Information
Oblld&lllp CITY OF JOONDALUP

Period: June-04

GENERAL RATES MINIMUM PAYMENTS
Rateable No of No of Minimum
Value Properties | Ratein 8 |  Rate Yield Rateable Value Properties Payment Rate Yield TOTAL

General Rate - GRY b 5 5 b £ $

Residential 476,700,480 47,678 67184 32,026,660 50,630,769 8,111 461 37391711 35,765,811

Commercial Improved 99 823 840 B25 67184 6,706,505 182,480 18 df ] 17,518 6,724,083

Commercial Not Improved 66,500 29 6.7184 40,747 16,000 [ 461 2,766 43,513

Industrinl B.177.514 REH 6. 7184 549 198 90,238 15 di ] 6,915 556,313

Sub Total GRY b 585,308,343 48,876 39323370 | § 50,939 487 8,170 1766370 | 43089 740
General Rate - 1Y

Residentinl 2.24”1[]{]” B 0.5252 11,806 | 1,806

Rural 28,693,194 4 0.5252 150,697 150,697
Total UV 5 30,941,194 12 162,503 § 162,503
TOTAL - RATES LEVIED b 39.485,873] § 37663700 43,252,243
Interim Raotes & Adjustments 235019
Discounts Allowed (Early Payment) (1,156,273)
TOTAL - RATES LEVIED & s 42,330,985
OTHER CHARGES
Interest on Qutstanding Rates 267,502
Instalment Administration Charge 31,401
TOTAL - RATES LEVIED AND CHARGES 5 42,909 802

|Kev Rating Dates
SPECIAL AREA RATES Budget Actual Rates Issue Date 14-Aug-02
Discount cutoff 11-Sep-03

Special Area lluka 73,394 75,549 First / final payment 18-Sep-03
Special Area Harbour Rise, Hillarys 56,610 50,370 Instalment 2 02 Nov-03
Special Area Woodvale Waters 21,600 21,096 Instalment 3 6-Jan-04 a
Total 151,604 136,015 Instalment 4 20-Mar-04

Repor RMD445




ity of

Period: June-04

City of Joondalup - Investment Balances

Investment Summary Appendix H
oondalup ERETN

44

o nvestment Account Funds Held
‘ AA - Perenial Cash “:_’:w t’:]"(‘__“;s";f AA - ANZ Cash 5
Enhanced Bihirad Plus AA - ANZ Cash Plus 8,004,144
e 1.00% 236% A - Macquarie Diversified Treasurey 10,306.916
AA-CBA 11AM Q9,997
A - Deutsche Cush Plus 0,004,734
AA - CBA Premium Cash Plus Fund 2,596,530
AA - Perenial Cash Enhanced E,103,513
kA - CHA AA - Alliance Capital Cash Enhanced 274
I:mium Cash Total Funds held in AA + A Investments| 35,871,108
Ii'l!u!i Fund
9.24% Restricted Investment
A - Macquarie Bond - Beaumaris Land Sales 272,000
Diversified
AA - CBA 11AM Treasurey Totd i3 108
UES“L :E':J_!'
A = Deutsehe Cosh
Plus
18.549%5
Investments are in accordomee with Couneil policy
W Amount incliuded in wl funds invested that relate 10 reserves B 23,031,790 |

Interest on Investments 200304
Budget v Actual

53,000,000

§2,000,000

51,500,000

52,500,000 ——

81,000,000 4

5300000 -

L2t

Jul Aug  Sep Oct: Nov Dec Jan Febh Mar Apr May Jun

Frport AMDL4T




City of

Reserve Account Summary

Appandix |

OO0 d a 1 L1 p CITY OF JOONDALUP
Period: June-04
Actual Opening Reserve Balances ai Reserve Balunces
Balance nsat 1 July | Transfers (From) Transfers To the end of the Budgeted as at 30
Reserve Account 2003 Reserves Reserves period June 2004
5 5 it 5 5

Asset Replacement Reserve 7,163,348 (1,291,131) 1,361,769 7.233,986 6,255,348
Cash in Lieu of Parking Reserve 363,874 (23,493) 17,000 357,381 380,874
Cash in Lieu of POS Reserve 832,319 (5,517) 239,717 1,066,539 B66,839
Community Facilities Reserve 0 (300,000) 544,000 344,000 329,000
Domestic Cart Collection Reserve 2,724,138 {2,174,875) 722,964 1,272,227 1,789,238
Heavy Vehicle Replacement Reserve 710,481 (34,104) 167,558 842,935 B48,251
Hodges Drive Drainage Reserve 187,309 i) 9,000 196,309 196,309
Ioondalup City Centre Public Parking Reserve 32,022 0 177,100 229,122 41,108
Joondalup Normalisation Agreement Reserve ] (1,900,0041) 1,900,000 0 i
Leisure Centres Capital Improvements Reserve 14,445 ] 7.401,750 T.416,195 7,164,445
Library Literacy Program Reserve 1,162 0 6,443 7,605 1,162
Light Vehicle Replocement Reserve 638,684 (613,368) 443,069 468,385 518,516
Mullaloo Beach Reserve 0 0 0 0] 0
Ocean Reel Boat Facility Reserve 53,491 0 2,500 55,99] 55,991
Performing Arts Facility Reserve 3,135,459 {3,400,000) 1,951,512 1,688,971 561,265
Plant Replacement Reserve T08,378 (139,945) 423,149 991,582 624,358
Rate Revaluation Reserve i} ¥ 65,000 65,000 65,000
Section 20A Reserve 30,292 { 1,500 31,792 31,792
Special Rate Harbour Rise Reserve 28,336 (28,336) 57,833 57,833 0
Special Rate lukn Reserve 5,330 (15,152) 141,400 131,578 0
Sorrento Beach Reserve 0 0 0 0 0
Town Planning Scheme |0 Resarve 773,967 (239,109) 26,000 560,859 243 661
Wanneroo Bicentennial Reserve 12,500 0 0 12,500 0
Tatal 17,435,555 {10,365,030) 15,961,264 23,031,790 20,023,158

Report RMO449

g7




b 4

Nz

.

City o
Joondalup

CITY OF JOONDALUP
Period: June-04

Financial Performance Indicators

Appendix J

£42.52 $42.33 Operating Revenue £2630 S27.09 Operating Expenses
13.75 - 25000 g = —
1250 / 1 j{ b 1.~'|"||'.'.‘.HJI'I";:
- K [s ) 22.500 ;|
(' 15 1,000,000
-|-—-l } +
20,000
INLH]
17.500
- 5
7 &) 15.000
| 1 =
. ludpe ]
AL W Budget YTD - WYY |
o O Actual YTD O Actual YT
]
1.75
7500
240
5 I
0. = EE——— 1 504
Hates Hutes - Cioy' Grants { Clonlreih® Profil on Fees & [nterest CHher 0000 [ |
Specified  Goy' Subsidy Heim" ! Dispognl Charges 4 Piod - hLocaia
. mipdoyee Uity Waterials | Fniditiry Depreciation  Loan On Asaei Insurnince CHlier
[rnations Contracts [Hi
- §1.254.3] 'ﬁljf.l'“-l 0n Capital Expenditure M0 . £R0.59 Capital Works 16,76
all — «
4 y 52 SO0
480 52 l\-._x 6
A .
G0 24
3% § 100, D0y
40 22 K[
5 s 1}
160 )
1B
1200 W Budget YT |
G
280 B Actunl YT
240 W
I2
200 i
10 § | i
{ud W Budger YTD
2 t
_ BActunl YTD |
80 i = |
40 -
a W] 0
o e TEawy Lige blshels oz dahe Mo & Arsizn Fuka & il FiarEain Iraizape by ! T I B = T SR er I,
” :.1." ; Vebules Vel Ty Amwks  lasTre ’ Dty : Buildmgz Works  Road Works Resurfac Traffi Engineer'g Parks
T8
=

Report RMO445




